

## CITY OF PATASKALA

## **RESOLUTION 2021-044**

Passed September 7, 2021

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH POGGEMEYER DESIGN GROUP FOR DESIGN SERVICES RELATED TO THE DENISON STREET AREA WATERLINE UPSIZE PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala operates and maintains a drinking water distribution system; and

WHEREAS, the water line along Denison Street, Poplar Street, and Willow Street are two inches and four inches in diameter. However, the Utility Department believes these waterlines are undersized to allow for proper flow and fire protection in the area; and

**WHEREAS**, the Utility Department believes it would be beneficial, from an operations and maintenance standpoint, to design (and eventually install) a replacement six-inch waterline in these areas ("Denison Street Area Waterline Upsize Project"); and

WHEREAS, even though the anticipated contract for engineering services was not going to be more that the statutory threshold amount contemplated by Ohio's Design Professional Selection Law, the Utility Department requested and evaluated proposals from interested design firms; and

WHEREAS, Poggemeyer Design Group provided a proposal in an amount of \$24,000.00 to complete the design services for the Denison Street Area Waterline Upsize Project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> Council for the City of Pataskala hereby authorizes and directs the City Administrator to execute a contract, in an amount of Twenty-Four Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$24,000.00), with Poggemeyer Design Group to design the Denison Street Area Waterline Upsize Project.

<u>Section 2</u>: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

<u>Section 3</u>: This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:

Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk

Michael W. Compton, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brian M. Zets, Law Director